
John Morehouse 

(August 19, 1796-September 6, 1867) 

 John Morehouse was born in 1796 and christened in 1798 at Woodstock 

Anglican Church.  He was the next to youngest son of Daniel Morehouse and Jane Gill.   

 He was a farmer and millwright and lived on the family homestead with George 

as John never married.1 John was to be married on January 1, 1863 or 1864 after an 

illness that left him unable to speak for 5 days or more.  For some reason the wedding 

never occurred.2 John, like the rest of his family, belonged to the Church of England. 

 

1 “Daniel Morehouse and Jane Gill”, 
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~nbpast/myfam/morehouse/dan-jane.htm (accessed May 21, 
2016). 
2 Ibid, letter from George Morehouse to his son J.H. Morehouse, December 22, 1862 or 1863. 
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